with the appropriate tribal authorities."

SECTION 6.  TEMPORARY PROVISION--RULES.--The children,

youth and families department shall adopt and promulgate rules

to carry out the provisions of this act no later than September

30, 2026.

SECTION 7.  APPROPRIATION.--Two hundred fifty thousand

dollars ($250,000) is appropriated from the general fund to the

children, youth and families department for expenditure in

fiscal year 2027 to carry out the provisions of this act.  Any

unexpended balance remaining at the end of fiscal year 2027

shall revert to the general fund.